Community Development Department
DATE:

May 22, 2019

FROM:

Ben Ehreth, Community Development Director

ITEM:

The North 50 feet of the W1/3 of Lot 3, Block 5, Northern Pacific Addition

(717 North Mandan Street) – Appeal
REQUEST
Anne Cleary is appealing the denial of a variance from Section 14-04-03(4) of the City
Code of Ordinances (R5 – Residential / Lot Area) by the Board of Adjustment to allow
the construction of a single-family dwelling on a lot, platted prior to 1953, that is less
than 5,000 square feet.
Place this item on the May 28, 2019 City Commission meeting agenda.
BACKGROUND INFORMATION
The Board of Adjustment held a public hearing on variances from Section 14-04-03(4)
of the City Code of Ordinances (R5 – Residential / Lot Area) to allow the construction of
a single-family dwelling on a lot, platted prior to 1953, that is less than 5,000 square feet
and a variance from Section 14-04-03(9) of the City Code of Ordinances (R5 –
Residential / Rear Yard) to reduce the required rear yard setback located along the east
side of the property from 20 feet to 7 feet.
Several members of the public spoke for and against the requests and written
comments both in favor of the requests and against the requests were submitted and
distributed to the Board of Adjustment.
At the conclusion of the public hearing, and based on the findings contained in the staff
report, the Board of Adjustment voted unanimously to approve the variance from
Section 14-04-03(9) of the City Code of Ordinances (R5 – Residential / Rear Yard) to
reduce the required rear yard setback located along the east side of the property from
20 feet to 7 feet. However, the Board voted 5 to 1 to deny the variance from Section
14-04-03(4) of the City Code of Ordinances (R5 – Residential / Lot Area) to allow the
construction of a single-family dwelling on a lot, platted prior to 1953, that is less than
5,000 square feet.

An excerpt of the minutes of this meeting and written comments submitted in reference
to this item are attached.
RECOMMENDED CITY COMMISSION ACTION
Consider the request for an appeal of the May 2, 2019 decision of the Board of
Adjustment.
STAFF CONTACT INFORMATION
Jenny Wollmuth, AICP, CRM | Planner, 355-1845 or jwollmuth@bismarcknd.gov
Ben Ehreth, AICP | Community Development Director, 355-1842 or
behreth@bismarcknd.gov
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TRAKiT Project ID: VAR2019-007

Project Summary
Title:

The North 50 feet of the West 1/3 of Lot 3, Block 5, Northern
Pacific Addition
(717 North Mandan Street)

Status:

Board of Adjustment

Owner(s):

Anne Cleary

Project Contact: Anne Cleary
Location:

In central Bismarck, between West Avenue C and West Avenue
D, along the east side of North Mandan Street

Request:

Variances from Section 14-04-03(4) of the City Code of
Ordinances (R5 – Residential / Lot Area) and Section 14-0403(9) of the City Code of Ordinances (R5 – Residential / Rear
Yard)

Staff Analysis
Anne Cleary is requesting two variances from Sections
14-04-03(4) of the City Code of Ordinances (R5 –
Residential / Lot Area) to allow the construction of a
single-family dwelling on a lot, platted prior to 1953,
that is less than 5,000 square feet and Section 14-0403(9) of the City Code of Ordinances (R5 – Residential
/ Rear Yard) to reduce the required rear yard setback
located along the east side of the property from 20
feet to 7 feet.

the City Code of Ordinances (R5 – Residential / Front
Yard) to reduce the required front yard setback from
25 feet to 10 feet; and a variance from Section 14-0403(9) of the City Code of Ordinances (R5 – Residential
/ Rear Yard) to reduce the required rear yard setback
from 20 feet to 5 feet.
The Board of Adjustment held a public hearing on the
variance requests on November 3, 2016 and denied
the requests. A copy of the minutes is attached.

The property is zoned R5 – Residential and is located
within a subdivision (Northern Pacific Addition) that was
platted in 1879, certified and recorded in 1912. The
property was created for the construction of a water
pump house in the 1930s, owned and operated by the
City of Bismarck. The City of Bismarck sold the
property in July 2015. The pump house was
demolished in 2012 prior to the sale of the property.

The applicant appealed the Board of Adjustment’s
decision to the Bismarck City Commission. The
Commission met on December 13, 2016 and tabled the
appeal request for four months to allow the applicant
and their design professionals time to work with the
adjacent property owners, and to allow the Infill and
Redevelopment Plan to be presented to the Bismarck
City Commission for consideration. A copy of the
minutes is attached.

In 2016, the applicant requested three variances for
the property. A variance from Section 14-04-03(4) of
the City Code of Ordinances (R5 – Residential / Lot
Area) to allow the construction of a single-family
dwelling on a lot, platted prior to 1953, that is less
than 5,000 square feet; from Section 14-04-03(7) of

The City Commission met again on April 11, 2017 and
denied the appeal. A copy of the minutes is attached.
A request was made by a City Commissioner to
reconsider the appeal on April 25, 2017 this request
failed due to a lack of a second. A copy of the minutes
is attached.
(continued)
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The Infill and Redevelopment Plan was accepted by the
City Commission in February 2017. One of the
implementation strategies identified in this plan was a
means for measuring front yard setbacks in areas that
are already largely developed based on contextual
setbacks and / or neighborhood characteristics. This
ordinance amendment took effect in October 2017.
Contextual setback regulations apply to most of the
central and older neighborhoods in Bismarck including
this property. Contextual setbacks are determined
based on existing setbacks of adjacent properties
located within the same zoning districts. An information
guide outlining the setback calculation is attached.
Based on the contextual front yard setback calculations,
the front yard setback for this property must be
between 15.5 feet and 21.5 feet. According to the
information submitted by the applicant, the proposed
single-family dwelling would be located 16 feet from
the front property line and would comply with this
ordinance; therefore, a front yard variance is not
required.
Applicable Provision(s) of Zoning Ordinance
Section 14-02-03 of the City Code of Ordinances
(Definitions) defines a variance as, “A device which
grants a property owner relief from certain provisions
of the zoning ordinance when, because of the particular
physical surroundings, shape or topographical condition
of the property, compliance would result in a particular
hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from a mere
inconvenience or desire to increase the financial return.”
Section 14-04-03(4) of the City Code of Ordinances
states, “Each permitted structure hereafter erected,
together with its accessory buildings, shall be located
on a lot having an area of not less than seven thousand
(7,000) square feet. Provided, however, that on a
record lot corresponding to a plat recorded prior to
1953, a single-family dwelling and accessory buildings
may be erected, provided said lot contains no less than
five thousand (5,000) square feet.” The lot is located
within a plat recorded prior to 1953. The plat titled
Northern Pacific Addition was recorded in 1912.
However, the lot is less than 5,000 square feet.
According to property information the lot is 2,500
square feet in area.
Section 14-04-03(9) of the City Code of Ordinances
(R5 – Residential / Rear Yard) states, “Each lot shall
have a rear yard not less than twenty (20) feet in
depth.” According to the site plan submitted with the

May 2, 2019

application the proposed single-family dwelling would
be located 7 feet from the rear property line along the
east side of the property.
Required Findings of Fact
1.

The need for a variance is not based on special
circumstances or conditions unique to the specific
parcel of land involved that are not generally
applicable to other properties in this area and
within R5 – Residential zoning district.

2. The hardship is not caused by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance.
3. Strict application of the provisions of the Zoning
Ordinance would not deprive the property owner
of the reasonable use of the property.
4. The requested variance is not the minimum variance
that would accomplish the relief sought by the
applicant.
5. The granting of the variance is not in harmony with
the general purposes and intent of the Zoning
Ordinance.
Staff Recommendation
Staff recommends reviewing the above findings and
modifying them as necessary to support the decision of
the Board.
Attachments
1. Location Map
2. Site Plan and Contextual Front Yard Setback
Calculations
3. Written Statement of Hardship
4. Contextual Front Yard Setback Information
Guide
5. November 3, 2016 Board of Adjustment
Minutes
6. December 13, 2016 City Commission Minutes
7. April 11, 2017 City Commission Minutes
8. April 25, 2017 City Commission Minutes

(continued)
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Staff report prepared by: Jenny Wollmuth, AICP, CFM, Planner
701-355-1845 | jwollmuth@bismarcknd.gov

Location Map

VAR2019-007

The North 50 feet of the West 1/3 of Lot 3, Block 5, Northern Pacific Addition
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Community Development Department
Last Revised: 7/11/18

Residential front yard setbacks in many established
neighborhoods are calculated based on the setbacks of
surroundings residential structures. This is known as a
contextual setback. The purpose of this guide is to assist
homeowners or builders who are planning new construction
or additions to residences in these areas. An online
mapping tool is also available.
Most requirements referenced in this guide may be found in
the section of Chapter 14-04 for the respective zoning
district, and Sections 14-03-09 (Nonconforming Uses) or
14-03-05 (Supplementary Provisions).

Step 1: Determine Location
Contextual setbacks apply to all areas zoned R5 –
Residential, R10 – Residential, RM – Residential or RMH Residential that have been platted prior to 1979.
Applicable areas are shown below:

Residential Setbacks
in Central Areas

1. Reference lots are the three closest lots on either
side of a subject lot.
2. Reference lots are on the same side of the same
street.
3. Reference lots must contain a residential structure to
measure.
4. Local streets can be crossed, but not collector or
arterial streets (these are major streets).
5. Reference lots must be in the same zoning district.
6. If three reference lots cannot be selected from one
side, they are added to the other side (there should
always be a total of six).
A simple example may look like the following:
Reference
Lots

Local Street

Subject Lot

If outside of this area, skip to Step 6-8 of this guide.

Step 2: Find Reference Lots
The required front yard for a “subject lot” will be based
on six “reference lots.” These are chosen using the
following rules:

On corner lots, the setback from each street is measured
and applied separately. In unique situations, the zoning
administrator may make a determination to find
representative lots.

Step 3: Measure Setbacks from Reference Lots

Step 6: Standard Front Yard Setbacks

Measure the distance between the front property line
and the closest point of the house on all six reference lots.
Setbacks are measured to the foundation, so be sure not
to count eaves or other overhangs.

Outside of the applicable area, standard front yard
setbacks are established by zoning district:

32.1 ft.

Zoning District

Front Yard

R5 – Residential

25 feet

R10 – Residential

25 feet

RMH – Residential

20 feet

RM – Residential (e.g. RM30 or RM15)

25 feet

Step 7: Non-Conforming Exception

An online map is available from the Map Gallery on the
City website with all information needed to take these
measurements with sufficient accuracy for this purpose.

Any residence in the R5 or R10 zoning district that does
not conform to the setback may still be eligible for an
addition if that non-conforming setback is not further
reduced. All other zoning requirements, such as height
limits, must still be followed.

Step 4: Determine the Setback Range
The allowable front yard setback is the median of the
series of six reference lot setbacks, plus or minus three
feet. However, the setback may not be less than the
smallest or greater than the largest in the series.

Existing House

For example, the reference lot measurements are:
Lot 1
22.4’

Lot 2
19.6

Lot 3
22.1

Lot 4
20.3’

Lot 5
11.1’

Lot 6
25.0’

Proposed
Addition

Place series in numerical order and find the center two:
11.1’

19.6

20.3’

22.1

22.4’

25.0’

Non-conforming
setback

Setback can be
no closer

Take the average of these two middle numbers:
(20.3+22.1)/2 = 21.2 Median
This is the median of the series. The allowable setback is
this median plus or minus three. Therefore, the residence
on this subject lot may be set back anywhere between
18.2 and 24.2 feet from the front property line.

Step 5: Standard Minimum for Garage
If the new residence or addition includes a garage, the
front face of this garage must be set back at least 20
feet from the front property line, regardless of any
measurements taken. This is to allow at least one parking
space in front of the garage without blocking the
sidewalk.

Step 8: Steps, Terraces, Porches, and Ramps
Steps, terraces, and uncovered porches may extend into
the front yard setback no more than six feet, as long as
they are not higher than the first floor of the residence.
Ramps needed for accessibility are exempted, as long as
they encroach into the front yard as little as possible.
For additional information, contact the City of Bismarck Planning
Division at 355-1840 or the Building Inspections Division at
355-1465 or visit the City-County Office Building at 221 N. 5th
Street during standard office hours.

BISMARCK BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
MEETING MINUTES
May 2, 2019
The Bismarck Board of Adjustment met on May 2, 2019, at 5:00 p.m. in the Tom Baker Meeting
Room in the City-County Office Building, 221 North 5th Street. Chair Marback presided.
Members present were Jennifer Clark, Ken Hoff, Curtis Janssen, Michael Marback, Chris Seifert and
Rick Wohl.
Staff members present were Hilary Balzum – Community Development Administrative Assistant,
Brady Blaskowski – Building Official, Jannelle Combs – City Attorney, Ben Ehreth – Community
Development Director, Kim Lee – Planning Manager and Jenny Wollmuth – Planner.
*****
VARIANCES FROM SECTION 14-04-03(4) OF THE CITY CODE OF ORDINANCES
(R5 – RESIDENTIAL / LOT AREA) AND SECTION 14-04-03(9) OF THE CITY CODE
OF ORDINANCES (R5 – RESIDENTIAL / REAR YARD) - THE NORTH 50 FEET OF
THE WEST 1/3 OF LOT 3, BLOCK 5, NORTHERN PACIFIC ADDITION (717 NORTH
MANDAN STREET)
Chair Marback stated the applicant, Anne Cleary, is requesting two variances from Section 1404-03(4) of the City Code of Ordinances (R5 – Residential / Lot Area) to allow the construction
of a single-family dwelling on a lot, platted prior to 1953, that is less than 5,000 square feet and
Section 14-04-03(9) of the City Code of Ordinances (R5 – Residential / Rear Yard) to reduce the
required rear yard setback located along the east side of the property from 20 feet to 7 feet.
Ms. Wollmuth said the property is zoned R5 – Residential and is located within a subdivision
(Northern Pacific Addition) that was platted in 1879, certified and recorded in 1912. The
property was acquired from the lot to the south by the City for the construction of a water pump
house in the 1930s, which was owned and operated by the City of Bismarck. She said the pump
house was demolished in 2012 prior to the sale of the property and the City of Bismarck sold the
property in July 2015.
Ms. Wollmuth went on to say that in 2016, the applicant requested three variances for the
property including a variance from Section 14-04-03(4) of the City Code of Ordinances (R5 –
Residential / Lot Area) to allow the construction of a single-family dwelling on a lot, platted
prior to 1953, that is less than 5,000 square feet; a variance from Section 14-04-03(7) of the City
Code of Ordinances (R5 – Residential / Front Yard) to reduce the required front yard setback
from 25 feet to 10 feet; and a variance from Section 14-04-03(9) of the City Code of Ordinances
(R5 – Residential / Rear Yard) to reduce the required rear yard setback from 20 feet to 5 feet.
She said the Board of Adjustment held a public hearing on the variance requests on November 3,
2016 and denied the requests, adding that a copy of the minutes is attached to the staff report.

Board of Adjustment
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Ms. Wollmuth explained that the applicant appealed the Board of Adjustment’s decision to the
Bismarck City Commission and the Commission met on December 13, 2016 and tabled the
appeal request for four months to allow the applicant and their design professionals time to work
with the adjacent property owners, and to allow time for the Infill and Redevelopment Plan to be
presented to the Bismarck City Commission for consideration. She said a copy of the minutes of
that meeting are attached to the staff report.
Ms. Wollmuth then said the City Commission met again on April 11, 2017 and denied the appeal
and a copy of the minutes of that meeting is also attached to the staff report. She added that a
request was made by a City Commissioner to reconsider the appeal on April 25, 2017 this
request failed due to a lack of a second and a copy of the minutes of that meeting is also attached
to the staff report.
Ms. Wollmuth explained that the Infill and Redevelopment Plan was accepted by the City
Commission in February 2017 and one of the implementation strategies identified in this plan
was a means for measuring front yard setbacks in areas that are already largely developed based
on contextual setbacks and / or neighborhood characteristics. She said this ordinance amendment
took effect in October 2017 and contextual setback regulations apply to most of the central and
older neighborhoods in Bismarck, including this property. She said contextual setbacks are
determined based on existing setbacks of adjacent properties located within the same zoning
districts and an information guide outlining the setback calculation is attached to the staff report.
Ms. Wollmuth closed by saying that based on the contextual front yard setback calculations, the
front yard setback for this property must be between 15.5 feet and 21.5 feet and according to the
information submitted by the applicant, the proposed single-family dwelling would be located 16
feet from the front property line and would comply with this ordinance; therefore, a front yard
variance is not required.
Ms. Wollmuth gave an overview of the request, including the following findings:
1. The need for a variance is not based on special circumstances or conditions unique to the
specific parcel of land involved that are not generally applicable to other properties in this
area and within the RR-Residential zoning classifications.
2. The hardship is not caused by the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance.
3. Strict application of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would not deprive the property
owner of the reasonable use of the property.
4. The requested variance is not the minimum variance that would accomplish the relief sought
by the applicant.
5. The granting of the variance is not in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the
Zoning Ordinance.
Ms. Wollmuth said staff recommends reviewing the findings in the staff report and modifying
them as necessary to support the decision of the Board.
Board of Adjustment
Meeting Minutes Excerpt – May 2, 2019 - Page 2 of 7

Mr. Hoff asked if the current owner purchased the property from the City of Bismarck.
Ms. Wollmuth said the current property owner did not purchase this property from the City. It is
her understanding that the City sold the property to Venture Real Estate, not Ms. Cleary.
Mr. Hoff asked if Venture Real Estate was aware of the complications with building on the
property at the time it was purchased. Ms. Wollmuth said they were aware.
Chair Marback asked if any lot comparison studies have been done as they related to this
property. Ms. Wollmuth said for the City Commission meeting that took place regarding
previous requests for this property in 2017, lot comparisons were done throughout the area to
determine those lots that are less than 5,000 square feet and that have front yard setbacks that are
non-conforming.
Ms. Clark asked if any lots were found to be less than 2,500 square feet. Ms. Wollmuth said not
to her knowledge.
Secretary’s Note: The property located at 206 West Avenue D, approximately one block
northwest of Ms. Cleary’s property is 1,988 square feet.
Ms. Cleary said she has lived in Bismarck her whole life and grew up in the Cathedral District.
She said she owns two downtown businesses and understands the sensitivity of this situation
given the neighborhood being very special to her as well as others. She said she reapplied for her
variance requests because of the recent change in how setback requirements are calculated and is
now able to reduce her variance request. She said the lot view attached to the staff report shows
the 740 square foot building footprint with an attached single-stall garage, rather than a car port,
on the south side of the property as suggested by a neighbor to this property. She said the
majority of houses in the neighborhood do not meet the front yard setback requirement of 25 feet
and most sit at 15-21 feet from the front yard. She said her house would actually meet the front
yard setback requirement with it being at 16 feet and the garage would be set back 21 feet. She
said she mapped out other nonconforming lots in the area and found one at 206 West Avenue D
that is 43 feet by 46 feet and another on Raymond Street that is 50 feet by 50 feet. She said the
original construction of the houses dates anywhere from the 1920s to the 1980’s with some being
even older. She said she has a house plan for a two-story house with a total area of
approximately 1,000 square feet of livable space and that is comparable to others nearby that
have from 1,000 to 1,200 square feet of livable space. She said some houses are even as small as
700 square feet and hers would not be a tiny house by definition. She said she is requesting the
minimum variances needed and if the house were larger she would need three more variances to
be able to build it and it would not fit the neighborhood appearance at all. She said if she were to
reduce the house in compliance with the zoning ordinance it would be awkwardly small and not
functional. She said the house she is proposing is functional and would add tax revenue for the
city. She provided a map of variances previously granted in the area for additions and other
improvements and many of those were approved with little or no opposition. She said a lot of
concerns that have been voiced relating to the sale of the lot, whether or not it was done by a
legal process and the neighbors having the option to purchase the property. She said there was a
pump house on the lot that was demolished and the State of North Dakota makes provisions for
Board of Adjustment
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demolition of publicly owned property, but it does not require any new privately constructed
buildings to meet the provisions for historic districts. She said she did not remove the pump
house nor did she order to have it removed and by the time she purchased the property it was
already gone. She said she does intend to keep one of the existing trees as well as planting
another. Ms. Cleary went on to say the information provided when the neighborhood was
surveyed in 2017 it was biased and nonfactual and that information was provided to the City
Commission at which time the bias was pointed out. She said 60 people opposed the requests but
47 others were not surveyed and one resident stated that she was not provided with all of the
information originally and now supports the request, having felt misled in the beginning. She
said architectural review is not required for new construction or renovations and although one of
the survey questions asked if a person is open to design review or a Certified Local Government
(CLG) and 70% answered yes, however, no effort has been made in two years to put a design
review board together. She said she cannot continue to wait for that to be implemented and has
four design options to choose from, all of which are compatible with the neighborhood and are
not obtrusive or unrealistic.
Chair Marback said the requests for reduced setbacks are what need to be considered, not the
appearance of the proposed structure.
Mr. Wohl said since the current owner was not the original buyer, did Venture Real Estate
convey the building issues to Ms. Cleary before she bought the property.
Ms. Cleary said they did, that she was not tricked into buying it and she was fully aware of the
need for variances in order to be able to build on it. She said she felt the design of the proposed
house would be a good fit and decided to give it a shot.
Chair Marback opened the public hearing.
Peter Neigum, 723 North Mandan Street, asked how small of a house is the board willing to
approve and said this should not be done anymore because of safety issues. He said it needs to
stop somewhere and there are three nice homes currently for sale on the same block. He said a
lot of neighbors do not want to see this happen totaling 95% of people being opposed to it.
Eugene Lehr, 122 West Avenue C, said the map provided does not show the extension of his
garage and said several nearby lots have more vacant space than the total square footage of this
lot and others should be allowed to have guest houses on their properties if this is approved. He
said everyone who bid on the lot when it was for sale were told it was non-buildable and that it
had to go to an adjacent property owner, so why would a bid from Venture Real Estate be
accepted in that process. He said they were misled somewhere and if these requests are approved
it will increase the area of buildings on the property to more than any other lots in the
neighborhood. He said it would be a fire hazard and would also decrease his property value.
Mr. Hoff asked how long Mr. Lehr has lived at his resident. Mr. Lehr said he has been there for
22 years. Mr. Neigum added he has been at his for 19 years.

Board of Adjustment
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Bonnie Palacek, 704 North Mandan Street, said she has lived at her property for 45 years and it
is directly across the street from Ms. Cleary’s. She said she is not enjoying this process and it has
been five years since a meeting was first held at the Heritage Center. She added that even with
the setback requirements and changing the configuration of the house on the lot, it still would not
fit. She said the re-petitioning of` this item seems to be infinite and they were told after the last
time the requests were denied that the owner would not be allowed to reapply for them. She said
the Historical District is unique as both national and state historic designations have been
approved to this area and she does not see the property as a vacant lot but rather a green space.
She then asked what will come next except to build towers straight up in the air and indicated
that the elm tree that is to be removed is also protected by historical regulations. She said most of
the residents in the neighborhood are concerned with the erosion of trust that has taken place.
Ms. Palacek provided copies of the survey that was distributed in 2016 and 2017 and said this
task was performed as a volunteer service amongst the neighborhood in order to remain
unbiased. She said the concept of a traditional petition seemed like it would only add more
conflict to the situation and feels the community spirit needs to be protected.
Kate Herzog, 807 North Anderson Street, said she is in favor of the request as she has worked
with infill projects and she believes the proposal meets the intent of the recently adopted Infill
and Redevelopment Plan. She said many other properties in this area are non-conforming and
something similar could very easily happen again in the future. She said she works with Ms.
Cleary on a professional level and feels she would be a great addition to the neighborhood and
she encourages support for the requests.
Logan Greeley, 715 North Mandan Street, said he is opposed to the requests and being a single
dad, he bought his property because of the context. He said the Infill and Redevelopment Plan
references sensitive areas such as this one and that is why there are ordinances in place to be
followed. He said emergency service issues need to be discussed and just because there are other
small homes already existing does not mean another needs to be added.
Ms. Clark asked how long he has owned his property. Mr. Greeley said he bought it in 2015 and
thought Ms. Cleary’s property was actually the back yard of his neighbor until a fence was put
up around it.
Dick Gross, 120 West Avenue A, said he has lived at his property for 41 years and there is value
to the Historic District and there even was 40 years ago. He said he spent eighteen months
working through the Washington Street changes and it is not just the adjacent neighbors that are
concerned. He said he loves the area, it is sacred and he is asking that it be maintained.
Mike Leary, 719 North Mandan Street, said they have lived at their property for 25 years, their
house was built in 1925 and they bought it because of the historical significance. He said a house
on a 50 by 50-foot lot would be too small and he wants the majority of the residents to be
listened to, not just one.
Tanner Reidman, Plain View Design Co., said he has lived on Mandan Street before and any
change in this area would likely require a variance of some kind. He said meeting the side yard
and front yard requirements is a non-issue for this Board and the current owner is the only one
Board of Adjustment
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who made an offer to purchase the property from Venture Real Estate. He said nobody has
brought any formal proposals to Ms. Cleary in an attempt to buy it from her and a neighborhood
design committee has not been created either. He said if the neighborhood is so interested in
what happens with this lot, they could have done more to procure it themselves.
Mr. Greeley said he did contact Venture Real Estate and offered to buy it.
Sean Cleary, 408 Raymond Street, said he is the owners’ brother and his family grew up in this
neighborhood. He said he chose to move back to the neighborhood and it seems to be a
reasonable request based on the proposed design and aesthetics.
Mr. Leary said the neighborhood has not just been sitting on their hands, that he was informed by
the State Historical Society that a CLG was approved and they plan to see a Cathedral District
Board in place by mid-June.
Mr. Hoff said it is actually a Historical Preservation Committee, not specifically focused on just
the Cathedral District, and there does not need to be a CLG in place in order to establish a
historical design review committee of some kind.
Ms. Clark asked if the requests can be split and have separate motions.
Chair Marback said they could do that, but it would be difficult to grant one without the other as
both are needed in order to build on the property, so he would like them to be kept together.
Ms. Clark said if one variance is granted, but not the other, then they could focus their discussion
on an appeal process.
Ms. Wollmuth said it would be difficult to only grant one as both are needed for the proposed
structure to be built.
Mr. Seifert said in the time he has been on the Board they have not granted a brand new building
on a lot this size.
Ms. Clark said one of the findings is regarding property owners creating the need for a variance,
but the property was bought this way. She said the examples of the homes on small lots provided
are just a few exceptions.
Mr. Seifert said he does not have any issue with reducing the setback, just the lot size.
Additional written comments in opposition of these requests are attached as Exhibits B-E.
Additional written comments in support these requests are attached as Exhibits F-T.
There being no further comments, Chair Marback closed the public hearing.
MOTION:

A motion was made by Ms. Clark to deny the variance from Section 14-04-03(4) of
the City Code of Ordinances (R5-Residential)(Lot Area) to allow the construction of
Board of Adjustment
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a single-family dwelling on a lot, platted prior to 1953, that is less than 5,000 square
feet for the purpose of constructing a single-family home on The North 50’ of the
West 1/3 of Lot 3, Block 5, Northern Pacific Addition (717 North Mandan Street).
The motion was seconded by Mr. Janssen and with Board Members Clark, Janssen,
Marback, Seifert and Wohl voting in favor of the motion and Board Member Hoff
opposing the motion, the motion was approved and the variance was denied.
MOTION:

A motion was made by Ms. Clark to approve the variance from Section 14-04-03(9)
of the City Code of Ordinances (R5-Residential)(Rear Yard) to reduce the required
rear yard setback from twenty (20) feet to seven (7) feet on The North 50’ of the West
1/3 of Lot 3, Block 5, Northern Pacific Addition (717 North Mandan Street), based on
the concept being consistent with the surrounding neighborhood and other existing
setbacks. The motion was seconded by Mr. Seifert and with Board Members Clark,
Hoff, Janssen, Marback, Seifert and Wohl voting in favor of the motion, the motion
was unanimously approved and the variance was approved.
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From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Planning - General Mailbox
Hilary Balzum; Ben Ehreth; Daniel Nairn; Jenny Wollmuth; Kim Lee; William Hutchings
FW: 717 North Mandan Street
Tuesday, April 30, 2019 8:26:56 AM

From: Marley Zachmann [mailto:
Sent: Monday, April 29, 2019 11:07 PM
To: Planning - General Mailbox <planning@bismarcknd.gov>
Subject: 717 North Mandan Street

]

To Whom It May Concern,
I am writing this letter in support of Anne Cleary's request of a variance to build a singlefamily home on the lot located at 717 North Mandan Street. Although there has never been a
house built on this property, I do believe that Anne and the builders have a respect for this area
to keep the design appropriate to the Cathedral District. She did grow up in this area with an
appreciation for what makes our neighborhood different.
My husband and I live just around the corner at 218 West Avenue C with our two children and
dog. Because of our dog, we walk around the neighborhood nearly every night. We enjoy
seeing the different homes in the area. No home is like the one next to it. In fact, we recently
had family in town for Easter and drove around the area for quite some time admiring all of
the different styles and designs. A new building may be fresh, but the architectural design has
great opportunity to stay unique to the historic Cathedral District.
I ask you to support this project. I have known Anne for several years. She is deeply invested
into the city of Bismarck. It would be an honor to have her in our neighborhood. She values
community like the rest of us who live here. We should encourage young, successful
entrepreneurs to stay in this area to keep it alive. Unfortunately some of the neighbors are
resistant to change and growth. A statistic you will hear is "84.5% of District residents oppose
this project." I will say that my name was attached to that statistic because I did not know what
"infill" meant when they came around asking for signatures. That number does not accurately
describe the area neighbors. Please grant Anne the variance required to begin construction on
her home.
Sincerely,
Marley Zachmann
Cathedral District Neighbor
Physical Therapist

From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Planning - General Mailbox
Hilary Balzum; Ben Ehreth; Daniel Nairn; Jenny Wollmuth; Kim Lee; William Hutchings
FW: A. Cleary (Mandan Street)
Wednesday, May 01, 2019 4:55:00 PM

From: Amber Schmalz [mailto:
]
Sent: Wednesday, May 1, 2019 3:55 PM
To: Planning - General Mailbox <planning@bismarcknd.gov>
Subject: A. Cleary (Mandan Street)
I am writing to express the full support of Anne Cleary’s building project on Mandan Street in
Bismarck. As a Cathedral District resident, I think her home would be a welcomed addition to the
neighborhood and this infill project should be supported.
I can tell that a lot of thought has gone into the design of the home and I don’t believe it takes
anything from the character of the neighborhood. I hope that you will feel the same and allow her
build to move forward.
Thank you,

--

Amber Schmalz
309 W Ave C, Bismarck

From:
To:
Subject:
Date:
Attachments:

Planning - General Mailbox
Hilary Balzum; Ben Ehreth; Daniel Nairn; Jenny Wollmuth; Kim Lee; William Hutchings
FW: Letter Regarding Variance Request at 717 N Mandan St.
Thursday, May 02, 2019 8:47:47 AM
City Commission Testimony - 5.1.19.docx

From: Jessica Rudnick [mailto:
]
Sent: Wednesday, May 1, 2019 8:13 PM
To: Planning - General Mailbox <planning@bismarcknd.gov>
Subject: Letter Regarding Variance Request at 717 N Mandan St.

Good evening,
Attached is a letter of support for the Board of Adjustment and City Commission regarding the
variance request at 717 N Mandan Street. We will be out of town and unable to attend in
person.
Respectfully,
John and Jessica Odermann

Dear members of the Bismarck City Commission,
Today we write in support of Miss Cleary’s request for a variance at 717 N Mandan St. in Bismarck. This
is not a historical or architectural integrity issue. It is an issue of property rights. Cleary purchased the
open lot located just down the street from our home at 618 N Mandan St. in good faith some time ago,
and we believe for the City of Bismarck – which as we understand sold the lot in question to the
developer she subsequently purchased it from – to deny her the ability to build on it is in direct opposition
to her property rights. We would assume as a result of the sale by the city, the city’s own intent would
have been development of the lot in some way. In addition, there is a small group of residents of the
Cathedral District whom have taken it upon themselves to try to stop the development and construction of
a home on Cleary’s property. It is her property, and she has the right to do with it as she deems fit within
the law.
This past week, residents of the Cathedral District received a letter from “Concerned Friends of the
Cathedral District” regarding the project in opposition to the variance. We believe this letter, like a similar
one delivered the last time the issue of this variance was raised, contains a number of vague and
misleading statements regarding the nature of the project. The first concern raised in the letter is regarding
the aesthetic nature of the Cathedral District. The concern states that Miss Cleary’s “large investment” on
a property of such small size “suggests an ‘architectural statement’ that would set precedent for future
projects not consistent with the District.” Please, we implore you, take a drive down Mandan St., or
through the greater Cathedral District. We are curious how a neighborhood with seemingly very little
architectural consistency throughout would be put at stake by new construction on an otherwise vacant
lot. Indeed, we would say the defining characteristic of the Cathedral District is its eclectic nature where
no two houses look the same. We would argue that the “tradition” of the Cathedral District is the creative
construction of the homes built over the past 100+ years, which brings a unique quality to the
neighborhood. The Cathedral District is filled with architectural statements from a century ago, which for
some reason the letter seems overly concerned about in the present day. It must also be noted that
throughout our time as Cathedral District residents, and the variance request process, we have witnessed
Miss Cleary make several attempts to offer transparency and welcome input on the design and
construction of her property – something she did out of knowledge and respect of the historic integrity of
the neighborhood.
Second, the letter conflates the sale of this lot to Cleary with the disregard of boulevard trees, which were
damaged a few years ago on the opposite side of the street from her lot. This is a fair concern, but it is not
fair for this to be laid at Cleary’s feet as a reason to oppose the project. At no point throughout this
process has Miss Cleary suggested boulevard trees would be impacted. The lack of trust Cathedral
District residents have for policy makers as a result of the destruction of trees on Mandan St., or the way
in which the lot was originally bid and sold should not have an impact on Cleary’s property or her ability
to build on it.
The third and final concern mentioned in the letter states that 84.5% of Cathedral District residents
surveyed are opposed to Cleary’s project; however, it fails to communicate the number of total survey
respondents compared to the total number of residents in the neighborhood. Is it a truly representative
sample? We would argue it is not. We feel it is safe to assume that the vast majority of residents who did
not respond to this survey are either supportive of the project or have no opinion based on their view of
Miss Cleary’s property rights, but in order to avoid being singled out in a neighborhood they love, they
chose not to respond.
Opponents of the proposed project believe our “traditional” neighborhood’s sense of community is being
threatened. Neighborhood and community values may indeed be at stake here, but perhaps we need to
look at how we define those values. Perhaps we need to consider whether or not the values some of us are

advocating for are in fact “community values” at all. Neighborhood and community values should strive
for inclusion. There is no one currently living in this neighborhood that lived in the neighborhood when
the first home was built. If residents of the Cathedral District had the same attitude 50 to 100 years ago
that some of the residents currently have, the neighborhood would not be the vibrant, historical landmark
it is today, and will be for years to come.
We encourage everyone to take a walk or a drive around the Cathedral District and tell us that there isn’t
room for a house that might look a little different than the rest. Each house has its own distinct look,
flavor, and feel. We have no doubt Miss Cleary’s house, once completed, will be a welcome addition to
the neighborhood. Perhaps more welcoming neighbors would have accepted invitations to provide input
on the design of the home rather than attempting to stop it from being built.
Ultimately, what is really at risk here is the reputation of the Cathedral District’s residents. If we take a
stand against a young woman attempting to better her life by returning to the same neighborhood in which
she grew up, and who we believe is bringing something unique to a neighborhood already steeped in
uniqueness, we run the risk of ruining the reputation of our “Traditional Neighborhood.”
We encourage the City Commissioners to vote in favor of the variance at 717 N Mandan St.
Respectfully submitted,

John and Jessica Odermann
618 N Mandan Street

From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Planning - General Mailbox
Hilary Balzum; Daniel Nairn; Jenny Wollmuth; Kim Lee; William Hutchings
FW: Support for 717 N Mandan
Wednesday, May 01, 2019 9:19:53 AM

-----Original Message----]
From: Jadea Sommer [mailto
Sent: Tuesday, April 30, 2019 11:23 PM
To: Planning - General Mailbox <planning@bismarcknd.gov>
Subject: Support for 717 N Mandan
Hello My name is Jadea Sommer. I live 1027 N 1st Street in Bismarck, ND and I support the potential project at 717 N
Mandan St. I don’t believe a project like this would harm the neighborhood in anyway but only enhance our
neighborhood. I would love to see MORE projects like this putting life back into the core neighborhoods of our city.
I believe it’s important to remember that there is a private property rights issues here. It’s truly unfair that a few
neighbors’ opinions would effect one’s ability to build the home they have planned.
I am excited to see growth in established neighborhoods in my city and will continue to support projects like this
one to help create a beautiful place for more young families, like my own, to grow.
Thank you,
Jadea Sommer

From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Planning - General Mailbox
Hilary Balzum; Ben Ehreth; Daniel Nairn; Jenny Wollmuth; Kim Lee; William Hutchings
FW: May 2 Meeting - 717 N. Mandan Street
Wednesday, May 01, 2019 3:15:33 PM

-----Original Message----]
From: Kimberly Badenhop [mailto:
Sent: Wednesday, May 1, 2019 12:43 PM
To: Planning - General Mailbox <planning@bismarcknd.gov>
Subject: May 2 Meeting - 717 N. Mandan Street
Dear Board of Adjustment I am writing in support of the proposed project at 717 N. Mandan Street. I am a property owner and taxpayer in
Bismarck. While my property is not in the Cathedral district, it is of a similar age and design aesthetic. I am familiar
with the unusual history of the parcel of land at 717 N. Mandan Street. While I am not familiar with how the city
determined it was appropriate to zone residential, the fact remains, the city of Bismarck determined it should be
residential, and sold it as residential.
Given the size of the lot the city zoned residential, the city must have expected there would need to be exceptions
allowed in order to build a residence on the property. I appreciate the Board of Adjustment is the appropriate legal
authority to provide approval for those exceptions. The exceptions would not place the proposed residence any
closer to neighbors homes than my property is to my neighbor, which makes it seem as if it is in keeping with and
the character of the age of this particular neighborhood.
I am aware there was a small group of people who were very vocal about their opposition to this project when it was
in front of the Board of Adjustment the first time. The claims of those individuals then, and now, appear petty and
emotionally biased, but not based in fact. It is not for our neighbors to say what style of home or what size home any
of us can build or live in based on their personal preferences or opinion. I was disappointed a couple of years ago,
when it appeared the Board listened the emotional pleas of a few individuals as opposed to weighing the intent of
the city when it sold the property, and respecting the personal property rights of the individual who purchased the
property and pays taxes on it.
I encourage the Board will very thoughtfully consider the facts of this project as it is presented, by a thoughtful
homeowner seeking to respect the neighborhood she was raised in, and fulfilling the intent of the city for this lot to
be used as residential infill in the city of Bismarck. As a property owner and taxpayer in Bismarck, I would expect
the same respect given to me, and any other Bismarck property owner, from the people appointed to serve all
taxpayers on the Board of Adjustment.
Sincerely,
Kimberly Badenhop
Owner, 1029 N. 4th Street

From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Planning - General Mailbox
Hilary Balzum; Ben Ehreth; Daniel Nairn; Jenny Wollmuth; Kim Lee; William Hutchings
FW: Lot in historic district
Wednesday, May 01, 2019 3:15:47 PM

-----Original Message----]
From: Jaimie Bradley [mailto:
Sent: Wednesday, May 1, 2019 1:10 PM
To: Planning - General Mailbox <planning@bismarcknd.gov>
Subject: Lot in historic district
I am writing to express my support for the homeowner, Anne, who is fighting for her right to build on a lot that she
owns in the historic district. Let me say, I do not know this woman. I feel that this is her lot, and her neighbors nor
the city should have any say what she builds so long as it is a single family home and is well kept. Many of the
homeowners in that part of town are receiving tax deductions while they do not keep up their properties, making
themselves seem rather hypocritical for complaining.
I also would like to remind you that not so long ago you passed an ordinance that allows chickens in rural
developments. I happen to own a home in a rural development, and now my home value will be decreasing because
of a bad decision on your part. We had an ordinance and covenants against it. My neighborhood now has chickens
and unsightly coops all over. Someone killed a pet dog to save one of these disease carrying animals, and apparently
this is okay even though the county has no leash law. My point in bringing this up is that you had no concern for my
property value when you allowed my neighborhood to become a barn yard- so if you don’t allow this woman to
build because other homeowners disagree- you are being hypocritical as well. Favoring those wealthy folks in the
central part of town it would seem. Her lot, her choice.
Jaimie Bradley
Sent from my iPhone

From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Planning - General Mailbox
Hilary Balzum; Ben Ehreth; Daniel Nairn; Jenny Wollmuth; Kim Lee; William Hutchings
FW: Support for variance for 717 N. Mandan Street
Wednesday, May 01, 2019 3:16:26 PM

From: Andrea Toman [mailto:
]
Sent: Wednesday, May 1, 2019 2:51 PM
To: Planning - General Mailbox <planning@bismarcknd.gov>
Cc: Neil Toman <
>
Subject: Support for variance for 717 N. Mandan Street
Dear Members of the Board of Adjustment,
I live a block away from Anne's lot, on W Ave D. I am writing today in support of her plans
to build a home on her lot and I hope this board will grant her the variances needed to do
so.
Our neighborhood is unique in many ways and very special to us. My husband and his
family have lived here for over 40 years. Not only do we think Anne's plans fit with the
neighborhood, but we think right-sized housing is good for people to live in. Smaller homes
can be beautiful - with fewer square feet, it is easier to invest in better quality finishes. It’s
also easier and cheaper to maintain well-built smaller structures.
Our neighborhood is full of houses of all sizes, built across many decades, with all manner
of architectural styles. Many of these homes are on similarly sized lots, and many have
variances similar to what Anne is requesting. I see no reason to prevent her from building,
and I look forward to bringing over cookies on her move-in day.
Please vote to grant her the variances needed.
Sincerely,
Neil and Andrea Toman
218 W Ave D

-photo

Andrea Toman
Owner, Toman Consulting
| andrea@andreatoman.com
andreatoman.com
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Planning - General Mailbox
Hilary Balzum; Ben Ehreth; Daniel Nairn; Jenny Wollmuth; Kim Lee; William Hutchings
FW: Variance Request - Anne Cleary
Wednesday, May 01, 2019 3:16:04 PM
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From: Mike Renner | Up & Running Design [mailto:
Sent: Wednesday, May 1, 2019 2:46 PM
To: Planning - General Mailbox <planning@bismarcknd.gov>
Subject: Variance Request - Anne Cleary

]

Hello,
The letter below and attached is in regards to Anne Cleary's variance request and construction
project, which will be discussed this week at the planning meeting. I hope to attend, but if I
am unable to, please accept this letter as one local resident's support for the project. When
received, could someone please provide confirmation of receipt. Thank you for your
consideration of my letter.
To whom it may concern
As a nearby neighbor, small business owner, and someone invested in the future of Bismarck, I
support Ms. Cleary’s project. It represents sound urban planning practices and could be a great
benefit to our neighborhood and community.
After speaking with Anne, and becoming familiar with the plans, I feel her project would breathe life
into the area, utilize an empty lot, and respect the historic aspects of the neighborhood. By building
on an existing lot in the core of the city, this project leverages existing infrastructure. The design and
scope of the home respects, preserves, and even enhances the existing aesthetics of the
neighborhood, while only requiring a minor variance. This project and others like it, represent an
investment into the heart of Bismarck and are consistent with Bismarck’s Infill and Redevelopment
Plan.
Many of the homes in this beautiful historic core of Bismarck are badly in need of major repairs and
renovations. This is especially true within certain blocks of the “Traditional Neighborhood”
Character Area of central Bismarck, where some structures may be nearing the end of their
functional lifespan. The future of this area relies on projects such as this, where private property
owners have the latitude (and cooperation of the city) to make significant improvements and/or
rebuild if needed. As cited in Bismarck’s strategic plan, to revitalize and maintain the city’s core may
require certain allowances or variances as long as they are in alignment with the overall strategy.
This project is clearly in line with the city’s vision and checks many of the strategic boxes for
revitalization.
As I renovate my old home on E Ave D, I can’t help but applaud Anne’s project and hope for more
neighbors like her that are committed to improving the neighborhood. Should her project move
forth, it would serve as a shining example of prudent, responsible, and forward-looking
infill/redevelopment in Bismarck. I fully support these efforts.
Sincerely,

Mike Renner
Development Manager
c:

www.upandrunningdesign.net main: (701) 595-0678

From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Planning - General Mailbox
Hilary Balzum; Ben Ehreth; Daniel Nairn; Jenny Wollmuth; Kim Lee; William Hutchings
FW: Anne Cleary building project
Thursday, May 02, 2019 8:48:05 AM

-----Original Message----]
From: Hailey Mills [mailto:
Sent: Wednesday, May 1, 2019 6:43 PM
To: Planning - General Mailbox <planning@bismarcknd.gov>
Subject: Anne Cleary building project
Hello,
My name is Hailey Mills. I currently reside at 820 N Mandan St. in Bismarck. I am writing to show my support of
Anne Cleary’s building project. I believe that building new homes in these neighborhoods can help sustain them.
Downtown neighborhoods are up and coming and adding new, modern homes into these neighborhoods can help
increase their aesthetic appeal. Adding additional homes also could help gain more tax revenue without having to
increase the price on property taxes. I think that it is only fair that since Anne owns the property, she should be able
to choose what to do with it. Thank you for your consideration.
Hailey Mills

From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Planning - General Mailbox
Hilary Balzum; Ben Ehreth; Daniel Nairn; Jenny Wollmuth; Kim Lee; William Hutchings
FW: Bismarck"s Cathedral District Lot
Thursday, May 02, 2019 8:47:32 AM

From: Jaclin Seeberg [mailto:
]
Sent: Wednesday, May 1, 2019 10:10 PM
To: Planning - General Mailbox <planning@bismarcknd.gov>
Subject: Bismarck's Cathedral District Lot

To Whom It May Concern,
My name is Jaclin Seeberg. I am an individual who own's a home in the Cathedral District on
the same block as the vacant lot owned by Anne Cleary. I am writing to express my opinion
on this situation. I wanted to say I support the project and believe it will bring improvement to
the neighborhood. I strongly believe it is a good use of space and will only add more
character. Anne clearly states in the article posted by the Bismarck Tribune that she will be
compatible with the character in the neighborhood; therefore, I have no concerns with this
project.
Sincerely,
Jaclin Seeberg

From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Planning - General Mailbox
Hilary Balzum; Ben Ehreth; Daniel Nairn; Jenny Wollmuth; Kim Lee; William Hutchings
FW: Anne Cleary project
Thursday, May 02, 2019 8:45:55 AM

-----Original Message----]
From: George LaFave [mailto:
Sent: Wednesday, May 1, 2019 11:33 PM
To: Planning - General Mailbox <planning@bismarcknd.gov>
Subject: Anne Cleary project
I live south of cathedral on rosser ave and fully support ms cleary building her little house in cathedral district. It’s
her land and the design of the home seems to fit into the neighborhood well. I like the idea of the small footprint
due to the size of the lot.

Sent from my iPhone

From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Planning - General Mailbox
Hilary Balzum; Ben Ehreth; Daniel Nairn; Jenny Wollmuth; Kim Lee; William Hutchings
FW: Support.......Anne Cleary request for variances
Thursday, May 02, 2019 10:35:32 AM

From: Harms, Robert [mailto:
]
Sent: Thursday, May 2, 2019 10:21 AM
To: Planning - General Mailbox <planning@bismarcknd.gov>
Subject: Support.......Anne Cleary request for variances
Dear Bismarck Board of Adjustments,
I am writing to urge your approval of Anne Cleary’s request for 2 variances so she can build a small
home on the lot at 717 Mandan Street, Bismarck, North Dakota.
We live a block north of Anne’s lot and walk by it nearly every day, when we walk our dog. We’ve
lived in the neighborhood for 20 years. We have no objections to her proposal and do not believe it
poses any harm or threat to the neighborhood, the culture, the “historic nature” or value of the
homes in the area. The neighborhood is filled with a variety of homes of different designs and
vintage---some with single story, some two story, some with modern upgrades, some with upgrades
that preserved the historical nature of the structure itself. But, the neighborhood is filled with a
variety of homes. Anne’s proposal will fit nicely in the neighborhood.
The lot currently sits with no use; it is surrounded by a chain link fence. I would much rather see it
put to use, as Anne has suggested, rather than see it sit vacant---and no use for another 10 or 20
years. If a home is not going to be placed on the lot, then what use would be made of it? Will the
neighboring property owners, who already have their own yard want to buy it (and pay taxes on it)?
Will Bismarck Parks and Rec want to buy it for a neighborhood park---and take it off the tax rolls?
Will a small retail outlet be placed on it? (Not likely).
My point, is that Anne Cleary seems to have found a solution to put the lot to good use-----building a
small home on it, and allowing a young person to become a homeowner. That’s what our country is
all about. I’d urge you to approve her request.
Thanks for listening and thank you for your service to the citizens of Bismarck.

Robert W. Harms, JD
The Harms Group
815 N. Mandan Street
Bismarck, ND 58502
ND Bar Lic. # 03666

From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Planning - General Mailbox
Hilary Balzum; Ben Ehreth; Daniel Nairn; Jenny Wollmuth; Kim Lee; William Hutchings
FW: Vote in Favor of Infill Project at 717 N Mandan street
Thursday, May 02, 2019 2:26:37 PM

-----Original Message----]
From: Brad Obritsch [mailto:
Sent: Thursday, May 2, 2019 2:25 PM
To: Planning - General Mailbox <planning@bismarcknd.gov>
Subject: Vote in Favor of Infill Project at 717 N Mandan street
Hello Bismarck planning commissions and board of adjustment,

My name is Brad Obritsch and I live at 614 N Washington Street. My home is a block south west of the proposed
project. As a homeowner in the cathedral district I believe it is vital that you vote in favor of the project.
I have always loved the downtown cathedral historic district. That is what drew my wife and I to look for a home
there. What I have not loved about the downtown historic district is all of the run down falling apart homes that have
been neglected for decades. These homes are an eye sore, bring down property values, and discourage buyers from
looking in the area for a home. It seems that for every beautiful unique work of art there is an house with overgrown
greenery, chipping and peeling paint, and crumbling brick. This was the state of my home when we purchased it,
however we have since brought it back to life to be one of the most charming homes in the area.
The project would certainly increase the average property value of comparable properties in the area. It would also
help to spark a revitalized of our downtown cathedral historic district that we desperately need. Buyers and investors
are more willing to renovate and restore homes in better neighborhoods.
It’s time we restore and revitalize our downtown cathedral historic district to be one of the most sought after
neighborhoods in the Bismarck Mandan area as it was when many of these historic homes were built.
Please vote in favor of the infill project at 717 n Mandan st.

Thank you for your service and dedication to revitalize our downtown,

Brad Obritsch

From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Planning - General Mailbox
Hilary Balzum; Daniel Nairn; Jenny Wollmuth; Kim Lee; William Hutchings
FW: Variance Request- Anne Cleary
Monday, April 29, 2019 9:44:18 AM

From: Ryan Malm [mailto:
]
Sent: Sunday, April 28, 2019 9:03 PM
To: Planning - General Mailbox <planning@bismarcknd.gov>
Subject: Variance Request- Anne Cleary

Hello,
I received a letter in the mail regarding a public hearing that will be taking place this coming
week. Although I will not be able to attend, I certainly would like to contact you to voice my
support for this project. I am a home owner one block away at 701 N 1st St. As a property
owner, I fully support the proposed project of a single-family residence. Having an individual
who wants to improve one of the core neighborhoods of our city is something I completely
support. It is her private property and she should certainly be able to do what she would like to
do with her land. It would be great to see our neighborhood attract new residences as it truly is
one of the best places to live in Bismarck. I hope other neighbors echo my support as it will
not only improve our neighborhood, but it will assist with increasing the community's tax
base. Please let me know if you have any questions or if there is any other information I can
provide.
Ryan Malm
701 N 1st St.
Bismarck, ND 58501

From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Planning - General Mailbox
Hilary Balzum; Ben Ehreth; Daniel Nairn; Jenny Wollmuth; Kim Lee; William Hutchings
FW: Anne Cleary Cathedral Lot
Thursday, May 02, 2019 2:24:59 PM

From: Christy Gabrielson [mailto:
Sent: Thursday, May 2, 2019 11:27 AM
To: Planning - General Mailbox <planning@bismarcknd.gov>
Subject: Anne Cleary Cathedral Lot

]

To Whom It May Concern,
I have been following this story since 2016. It baffles me that we are not allowing a member
of our community to build a house on the property that she owns. What is even more absurd is
that it sounds like it is neighbors that are being able to decide this more than anything else.
She has put so much time and money into this project. As an educator in this community, we
learn to not get into power struggles with students. It can soon turn into a conflict or situation
that will almost always end badly for both parties. It seems as though the cathedral community
has gotten into a power struggle with Anne and are refusing to back down. As you know,
Anne is a small business owner in this community of not just one but two businesses. She
cares deeply about the integrity of the community. Allowing her to build on this lot will end
the power struggle and she will prove that her plan will enhance that neighborhood. In a true
negotiation, both parties have to give a little. What is the City going to give? It is not
acceptable for her to have to walk away with nothing. End this ridiculous feud and allow this
contributing member of our community build her house.
Sincerely,
A concerned citizen

From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Planning - General Mailbox
Hilary Balzum; Ben Ehreth; Daniel Nairn; Jenny Wollmuth; Kim Lee; William Hutchings
FW: 717 Mandan St
Thursday, May 02, 2019 2:26:12 PM

From: Matt Cleary [mailto:
]
Sent: Thursday, May 2, 2019 1:39 PM
To: Planning - General Mailbox <planning@bismarcknd.gov>
Subject: 717 Mandan St
Hello,
I live at 408 Raymond St in the Cathedral District. The size of my lot is 350 square feet smaller than
the proposed lot by Anne Cleary. I believe it would generate tax revenue and be a great addition to
the neighborhood. Although I am her brother and can be seen as biased, that aside I believe it the
right and just thing to do regardless.
Regards,

Visit our: Facebook | LinkedIn

matt@thetitleteam.com | www.thetitleteam.com

WARNING - FRAUDULENT FUNDING INSTRUCTIONS
Email hacking and fraud are on the rise to fraudulently misdirect funds. Please call your escrow officer
immediately using contact information found from an independent source, such as the sales contract or
internet, to verify any funding instructions received. We are not responsible for any wires sent by you to an
incorrect bank account.

From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Planning - General Mailbox
Hilary Balzum; Ben Ehreth; Daniel Nairn; Jenny Wollmuth; Kim Lee; William Hutchings
FW: Anne Cleary House 717 Mandan St.
Friday, May 03, 2019 10:30:28 AM

From:
[mailto:
]
Sent: Friday, May 3, 2019 10:16 AM
To: Planning - General Mailbox <planning@bismarcknd.gov>
Subject: Anne Cleary House 717 Mandan St.
I live at 612 Mandan St a block south of the Cleary lot. The decision of the Planning Commission
regarding her request to build on this small lot should be the same as the last time she applied. Her
request should be denied. The lot is virtually half the size of a minimum5,000 square foot lot on
which the city allows building. The doll house she proposes will be at odds with character of the
homes in the Cathedral Area Historical District.
Tom Mayer
612 Mandan St.
Bismarck, ND 58501

From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Planning - General Mailbox
Hilary Balzum; Ben Ehreth; Daniel Nairn; Jenny Wollmuth; Kim Lee; William Hutchings
FW: 717 N Mandan St
Tuesday, April 23, 2019 10:39:43 AM

From: Jeff Frohlich [mailto:
]
Sent: Tuesday, April 23, 2019 10:19 AM
To: Planning - General Mailbox <planning@bismarcknd.gov>
Subject: 717 N Mandan St

Allowing the construction of this structure in wrong. This property was never intended to be a city
lot. It was a portion of somebody’s back yard. The city used eminent domain to take the property
for a small fee for a brick pumping station. When the brick structure was removed the small parcel
should have been returned to the original lot for a nominal fee. The existing landowner was willing
to do this. The developer who purchased this lot based on getting several building codes removed
should not be rewarded for his blatant disregard of the zoning laws.
Jeff P Frohlich
PLS
622 N. Mandan St.

From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Jenny Wollmuth
Hilary Balzum
FW: Comment on 717 N Mandan ST Variance Request to Board of Adjustment
Monday, April 29, 2019 9:30:58 AM

Jenny Wollmuth, AICP, CFM
Planner | Planning Division
Community Development Department
701.355.1840-Department
701.355.1845- Direct
www.bismarcknd.gov

From: Susan Dingle [mailto:
]
Sent: Sunday, April 28, 2019 5:18 PM
To: Jenny Wollmuth <jwollmuth@bismarcknd.gov>
Cc: Susan Dingle <
>;
Subject: Comment on 717 N Mandan ST Variance Request to Board of Adjustment

I remain conflicted about the variance request. The city's process on selling the 50-by-50-foot
lot to someone other than the owner of a neighboring lot is less than transparent and has
"bad optics" for the public, even if the selling option was on the up-and-up but under-known
at the time.
I have at least two possible "plot-lines" for how it happened. The cynical one is that there was
informal shared, insider knowledge that the city would countenance building on a smaller-size
lot that had been considered "unbuildable" in the past, and that Venture Realty/Plainview
Design was among the businesses with this informal "insider" knowledge. An ethicist would
probably tell you that sharing such knowledge without publicizing this change in policy outlook
is a conflict of interest. Generally in North Dakota there are many of conflicts of interest, many
of which we carry on with, many of which people seem unaware of and perhaps unconcerned
about. That is not an excuse or permission. It is an observation of what goes on.
The more optimistic view is that Venture Realty/Plainview Design is a bunch of go-getters
looking for as many ways as possible to take on new, unusual, challenging projects. Perhaps
they continually scout high and low for possible locations at which to put up new buildings
that will alter or add to the look of a neighborhood and maybe will help put their design work
on the map.
I've found over time that I kind of like their duplex at 12th and Ave B. But then there are the
final designs on the 3rd and Ave D of 4-unit row-houses that look like garden sheds, not
homes. The designs they showed as possible choices for 717 N Mandan looked like some of
the most utilitarian examples of Victorian homes that could be found. Most of the homes on
the 700 block were built in the 1910s, 1920s, and 1930s--a time of the flowering of home

design and borrowings from many time periods, along with form-follows-function yet graceful
bungalow designs. The design choice instead was stripped-down utilitarian. If this is a design
vision, it is of the coming of authoritarianism. I hope the homeowner is able to garner some
more upbeat design choices if this home is built. If utilitarian-authoritarianism is the choice,
though, that is the owner's right and should be honored.
I'm still not really sure what I think about the variance request for a small piece of privately
owned property, except that it complicates many things.
A person with legal title to a piece of property has the right to build on it if utilities, road
access, water and sewer, and other zoning requirements are satisfied. Anne Cleary has gone
above and beyond what most property owners planning to build ever do about consulting
with neighbors and sharing design plans. My experience with housing discrimination in the
Chicago suburbs when I was a teen has influenced my views and created an emotional
unwillingness to close off housing to a person because you don't like their taste and perhaps
you have lifestyle or other inchoate concerns that are masking or influencing opinions. I can't
get around this, even though, strictly speaking, it is not a parallel. It still makes me uneasy and
unwilling to out-and-out oppose.
All this said, I have concerns about the "buildability" of this site. Overhead power lines
surround the site. A historic tree on the boulevard needs to be protected and avoided during
construction and landscaping. Water, sewer, gas, and electric lines need to be installed from
the street or outside the lot boundaries to the home. Existing homes are on the north and
south sides of the lot. On the east side is a fence to another property's back yard with trees
and bushes and other landscaping. These all must be avoided and protected during
construction.
The contractor, therefore, needs to do several things:
(1) Avoid and protect the historic tree during all phases of construction and landscaping.
(2) Install water, sewer, gas, and electric connections either (a) without disrupting water,
sewer, gas, and electric service to neighboring existing homes tied to the same connections or
(b) with minimal disruption (say, less than a day), and with advance notice to each
homeowner of the existing homes that could be affected because they are on the same lines.
(3) Provide documentation of their track record in handling connections and alterations to
water and sewer lines. References and ability to inspect previous projects should be offered. If
the building contractor is unable to provide such assurances and demonstration of such
knowledge, ability, and experience, the building contractor should find a subcontractor that
meets these requirements. Note, too, that a few years ago when sewer and water line work
was done, sewage and perhaps water backed up into homes on this block and on two or more
neighboring blocks, causing damage to the basements and yards of these homes. The owners
and perhaps their insurance companies sued the city for damages. If there is damage or other

mishap this time, the city can be certain there will be lawsuits and adverse publicity.
(4) Find a way to build the home on the lot without being able to use the large bulldozers and
overhead cranes that typically are used in construction today. Equipment that requires large
expanses of bare land and uninterrupted overhead area in which to swing around booms or
other overhead extensions is too large and cumbersome for this small lot in an already
developed area.
If these things cannot be satisfied, there is no point in granting the variance request, because
the house could not be built.
If promises are made and broken and damage results, if the construction is abandoned
somewhere short of completion, or if other mishaps and damage occur, this already fraught
project will carry an even greater burden for resolution.
It is fine to argue principles and ideals, but really, how is this supposed to happen, if
approved? How much planning actually has been done for handling the very real, unique,
building considerations for this (it is hoped) unusual lot? I would be happier if I saw compelling
evidence of such planning and thinking.
At the same time, I remain confident of the professionalism, knowledge, experience, balanced
consideration of city development needs and protection of the value, quality, and structure of
existing development of the City Planning and Development Division and the Board of
Adjustment.
Susan Dingle
Homeowner, taxpayer, and city resident
700 N Mandan ST
Bismarck, ND 58501

From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Planning - General Mailbox
Hilary Balzum; Ben Ehreth; Daniel Nairn; Jenny Wollmuth; Kim Lee; William Hutchings
FW: Comment on Variance Request to Board of Adjustment for 717 N Mandan ST Bismarck
Wednesday, May 01, 2019 9:22:08 AM

From: susan dingle [mailto:
]
Sent: Tuesday, April 30, 2019 5:35 PM
To: Planning - General Mailbox <planning@bismarcknd.gov>
Subject: Comment on Variance Request to Board of Adjustment for 717 N Mandan ST Bismarck

I remain conflicted about the variance request. The city's process on selling the 50-by-50-foot
lot to someone other than the owner of a neighboring lot is less than transparent and has
"bad optics" for the public, even if the selling option was on the up-and-up but under-known
at the time.
I have at least two possible "plot-lines" for how it happened. The cynical one is that there was
informal shared, insider knowledge that the city would countenance building on a smaller-size
lot that had been considered "unbuildable" in the past, and that Venture Realty/Plainview
Design was among the businesses with this informal "insider" knowledge. An ethicist would
probably tell you that sharing such knowledge without publicizing this change in policy outlook
is a conflict of interest. Generally in North Dakota there are many of conflicts of interest, many
of which we carry on with, many of which people seem unaware of and perhaps unconcerned
about. That is not an excuse or permission. It is an observation of what goes on.
The more optimistic view is that Venture Realty/Plainview Design is a bunch of go-getters
looking for as many ways as possible to take on new, unusual, challenging projects. Perhaps
they continually scout high and low for possible locations at which to put up new buildings
that will alter or add to the look of a neighborhood and maybe will help put their design work
on the map.
I've found over time that I kind of like their duplex at 12th and Ave B. But then there are the
final designs on the 3rd and Ave D of 4-unit row-houses that look like garden sheds, not
homes. The designs they showed as possible choices for 717 N Mandan looked like some of
the most utilitarian examples of Victorian homes that could be found. Most of the homes on
the 700 block were built in the 1910s, 1920s, and 1930s--a time of the flowering of home
design and borrowings from many time periods, along with form-follows-function yet graceful
bungalow designs. The design choice instead was stripped-down utilitarian. If this is a design
vision, it is of the coming of authoritarianism. I hope the homeowner is able to garner some
more upbeat design choices if this home is built. If utilitarian-authoritarianism is the choice,
though, that is the owner's right and should be honored.

I'm still not really sure what I think about the variance request for a small piece of privately
owned property, except that it complicates many things.
A person with legal title to a piece of property has the right to build on it if utilities, road
access, water and sewer, and other zoning requirements are satisfied. Anne Cleary has gone
above and beyond what most property owners planning to build ever do about consulting
with neighbors and sharing design plans. My experience with housing discrimination in the
Chicago suburbs when I was a teen has influenced my views and created an emotional
unwillingness to close off housing to a person because you don't like their taste and perhaps
you have lifestyle or other inchoate concerns that are masking or influencing opinions. I can't
get around this, even though, strictly speaking, it is not a parallel. It still makes me uneasy and
unwilling to out-and-out oppose.
All this said, I have concerns about the "buildability" of this site. Overhead power lines
surround the site. A historic tree on the boulevard needs to be protected and avoided during
construction and landscaping. Water, sewer, gas, and electric lines need to be installed from
the street or outside the lot boundaries to the home. Existing homes are on the north and
south sides of the lot. On the east side is a fence to another property's back yard with trees
and bushes and other landscaping. These all must be avoided and protected during
construction.
The contractor, therefore, needs to do several things:
(1) Avoid and protect the historic tree during all phases of construction and landscaping.
(2) Install water, sewer, gas, and electric connections either (a) without disrupting water,
sewer, gas, and electric service to neighboring existing homes tied to the same connections or
(b) with minimal disruption (say, less than a day), and with advance notice to each
homeowner of the existing homes that could be affected because they are on the same lines.
(3) Provide documentation of their track record in handling connections and alterations to
water and sewer lines. References and ability to inspect previous projects should be offered. If
the building contractor is unable to provide such assurances and demonstration of such
knowledge, ability, and experience, the building contractor should find a subcontractor that
meets these requirements. Note, too, that a few years ago when sewer and water line work
was done, sewage and perhaps water backed up into homes on this block and on two or more
neighboring blocks, causing damage to the basements and yards of these homes. The owners
and perhaps their insurance companies sued the city for damages. If there is damage or other
mishap this time, the city can be certain there will be lawsuits and adverse publicity.
(4) Find a way to build the home on the lot without being able to use the large bulldozers and
overhead cranes that typically are used in construction today. Equipment that requires large
expanses of bare land and uninterrupted overhead area in which to swing around booms or
other overhead extensions is too large and cumbersome for this small lot in an already
developed area.

If these things cannot be satisfied, there is no point in granting the variance request, because
the house could not be built.
If promises are made and broken and damage results, if the construction is abandoned
somewhere short of completion, or if other mishaps and damage occur, this already fraught
project will carry an even greater burden for resolution.
It is fine to argue principles and ideals, but really, how is this supposed to happen, if
approved? How much planning actually has been done for handling the very real, unique,
building considerations for this (it is hoped) unusual lot? I would be happier if I saw compelling
evidence of such planning and thinking.
At the same time, I remain confident of the professionalism, knowledge, experience, balanced
consideration of city development needs and protection of the value, quality, and structure of
existing development of the City Planning and Development Division and the Board of
Adjustment.
Susan Dingle, Homeowner, Taxpayer, city resident
700 No Mandan ST, Bismarck ND 58501
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